
 

 

 

Clarification No 1 
 

Related to Call for Proposals GSA/GRANT/EGNOS/03/2014 “Call For Proposals for the Acceleration 
of EGNOS adoption in the field of civil aviation” 

 
 

1. Question: Under area D, will eligible direct costs include the costs of the avionics systems acquired for the 
retrofit, only the depreciation costs of the avionics systems, or none of these? 

Answer:  The full value of the equipment or assets (avionics systems) bought specifically for the action 
(retrofit) may be eligible. The call for proposals and model grant agreement have been modified 
accordingly to specify the financing arrangements and the categories of eligible costs.  

2. Question: The call text states that applications must be submitted by letter, is a CD/DVD is acceptable as 
well. 

Answer:  Proposals shall be submitted in an outer envelope as indicated in section 11 of the call for 
proposal. The outer envelope shall contain two inner envelopes. The first inner envelope shall be clearly 
labelled as ORIGINAL, containing the full proposal with all required signatures by the duly authorised 
representative of the beneficiary (or beneficiaries). The second inner envelope shall be clearly labelled as 
COPY, containing copies of all documents contained in the first envelope and a CD-ROM or USB key with 
the full set of documents in machine readable format (MS Office 2003 or later, or Adobe Reader Version 
8.0 or later). GSA retains ownership of all proposals received under this procedure with no claim for return 
of any items submitted or cost reimbursement thereto. 

3. Question: Switzerland is mentioned under the condition of national procedure adopting the cooperation 
agreement. For Switzerland, this has been adopted the 11

th
 September 2014. Could you confirm that 

entities established in Switzerland are eligible to participate to the call with possible role as the consortium 
coordinator?   

Answer: Entities established in Switzerland can participate in the call for proposals. 

 

4. Question: Can a non-EU third country (i.e. EU candidate country) request for financial support to 
implement EGNOS? 
 
Answer: According to section 6.1(i) and (ii) of this Call for Proposal: EU candidate countries are not eligible, 

and without prejudice to other eligibility requirements, only natural or legal persons being nationals of or 

being established in an EU Member State or another participating third country to the activities of the 

European GNSS Programmes (Article 30 of the GNSS Regulation) may be eligible to participate. 

5. Question: Have the eligibility criteria changed as compared to previous funding calls?  

Answer: Please refer to section 6 of the call for proposals. 
 

6. Question: May a proposal covering more than one of the areas of activities stated under section 3.1 be 
submitted?  

Answer: Yes. As stated in section 3.1 “The implementation of actions within one or more of the areas of 
activities described below shall be addressed in the proposals”. Also, as mentioned in Form B1, chapter 4 
“Technical Annexes”, section 2 – Technical Proposal, applicants shall indicate which areas of activities their 
proposals are covering. For example: one proposal can include the implementation of LPV procedures 
(Area A) and the retrofit of several a/c (Area D). 

http://www.gsa.europa.eu/call-proposals-acceleration-egnos-adoption-field-civil-aviation-0
http://www.gsa.europa.eu/call-proposals-acceleration-egnos-adoption-field-civil-aviation-0


 

 
7. Question: Is it a higher probability of success of receiving a grant if it consists of more than one type of 

activity (ref Call for Proposal section 3, activity types A-G). We see a possibility to compose a Team for 
covering both A – RNP APCH procedures to LPV minima, D – Aircraft retrofit and G – Development of 
enablers and other EGNOS based operations. 

Answer: It is possible to combine different areas of activities within a single proposal as stated in Section 3 
of the Call for Proposals. Proposals will be evaluated and ranked according to the award criteria described 
in section 9 of the Call for Proposals. There is no guarantee on the ‘winning approach’ as it will also 
depend on the competition. Combining airport and operator can be beneficial for the impact criteria, 
although the proposal should also ensure credibility (criterion 1) and optimum use of resources (criterion 
3), for example, by not overestimating management costs.  

8. Question: Is it possible to “win” more than one grant? 

Answer: Yes it is possible. Although activities must be different.   

9. Question: It is mentioned in the CFP that the indicative value of a grant is 500, 000 €. Can you indicate in 
what span the value of a grant may vary (min-max)?  

Answer: The value of 500, 000 € is indicative, but is not a constraint. Larger and smaller proposals will be 
considered as well, although GSA will try to optimise the funding in order to achieve maximum impact for 
EGNOS implementation in aviation in Europe, covering different regions and airspace users, to achieve 
the objective of the call. 

10. Question: Could you confirm that 1 project maximum 500,000 € is corresponding to 60% of the total 
project cost? Meaning total project budget = 833,000 € max? 
 
Answer: With reference to section 5 of the Call for Proposal on – EU financing, the indicative value of a 
grant allocated to the successful beneficiaries is 500, 000 €. As the amount is indicative, applicants may 
submit proposals with bigger or smaller budgets and the funding will be calculated accordingly based on 
the 60% reimbursement ceiling (fix) of the eligible costs but in no case beyond the maximum contribution 
amount allocated to the specific grant. 

11. Question: Will applications covering only a one-airport-SBAS-procedure-implementation be considered at 
all (value about 30, 000 €)?  

Answer: Yes, they will be.  

12. Question: The call for proposals appears to indicate that retrofit costs are eligible for funding. We would 
appreciate receiving information about the possibilities available. 
 
Answer: Area of application D covers aircraft and rotorcraft retrofit (as explained in section   3.1 of the 
Call for Proposals). More information about eligible costs is available in section 5.2 and clarification N.1 of 
this note. 

13. Question: Under area D – Aircraft or rotorcraft retrofit, may eligible costs cover the retrofit of an entire 
fleet of aircraft? 

Answer: All proposals will be examined and assessed by an evaluation committee as indicated under 
section 12.1 of the Call for Proposals. The selected candidate projects will then go through a negotiation 
phase with the GSA where the scope of them could be adjusted if requested by GSA and accepted by 
applicants (see section 12.2).  

14. Question: What EU financing rate may be expected for a project of that type, carried out by a non-SME 
(aircraft operator and part-21 organization)? 



 

 Answer: The maximum EU financial rate is 60%, as indicated in section 5 of the Call for Proposals, plus a 
flat rate of 7% of the total eligible direct costs to cover indirect costs under the respective action.  

15. Question: May retrofitted aircraft be returned to active service during duration of the action, or would 
this be considered a violation of the no-profit rule? 

 Answer: The aircraft can be in active service after the signature of the Grant Agreement. However, the 
necessary tasks and approvals for being able to fly LPV approaches shall be accomplished within the 
duration of the action (i.e. the a/c’s shall be stopped for avionics upgrade and installation during the 
duration of the project). If the applicant has any revenues due to the results of the project (that is, due to 
the retrofit) then they would need to declare any revenues as ‘receipt of the project’ and this amount 
would be deducted from the amount GSA reimburses. However, normally the result (operational 
approval to fly LPV approaches) is achieved at the end of the project and once the project finishes the 
applicant can exploit the result commercially.  

16. Question: Can a beneficiary be a subcontractor at the same time? For example, can an avionics 
manufacturer develop an STC (area E) and provide it to the airline for retrofit (area D) in the same 
proposal?  

 Answer: A beneficiary can be a subcontractor in the same proposal under the following principles: no 
activity may receive double funding and the same cost must not be financed twice from the Union 
budget.  

17. Question: Please can you confirm if the scope of the grants covers the upgrading/retrofit avionics of a 
privately owned GA aircraft used for training?  

 Answer: Area of application D covers aircraft and rotorcraft retrofit (as explained in section 3.1 of the 
Call for Proposal). More information about eligible costs is available in section 5.2 and clarification N1 of 
this note. 

18. Question: Form B1, Section 3 has a page limit of 3.  However,  with several work-packages, the suggested 
table in 3.II  would already exceed this limit. Can the WP descriptive tables be put in an Annex?  Same with 
the Deliverables. 

 Answer: Yes, it is possible to add WP descriptive tables and deliverables in annex. 

19. Question: We understand the funding for this call is aimed to fund roughly 12 proposals with 500,000 € at 
a 60% funding rate. Therefore, the overall budget of a project would be 833,000 €. Can you confirm this? 

 Answer: See clarification N9. 

20. Question: Is there a maximum period for which an action can run i.e. Article I.2.2 in the pro-forma Grant 
Agreement?  The Call for Proposal talks about an 'indicative 2 years' but some of the proposed actions 
may require public consultation, which can add significantly to the timescales and uncertainty over costs. 

 Answer: The duration of the activity may be longer than 2 years, which then needs to be reflected in the 
Grant Agreement (initially or through an extension agreement with the GSA). 

21. Question: Is it GSA's intent to pay 100% of an actually incurred eligible cost claim up to the maximum 
grant, or if a beneficiary submits a claim will 60% of the claim be paid up to the maximum grant? 

Answer: Section 5 of the Call for Proposals reads “Maximum EU financing rate of eligible costs: up to 60 
%” which means GSA is covering 60% of the actually incurred eligible costs and only up to the maximum 
contribution amount allocated to the specific grant. 

22. Question: In section 5.2 of the Call for Proposals, does the GSA have guidance on what is or is not an 
'entity affiliated' to the beneficiary?  The proposal will involve a number of [….], so can they be affiliates or 
is the GSA's guidance more legal i.e. 'other legal entities in the same group as the beneficiary? 



 

Answer: Reference is made to the footnote 2 of the Call for Proposals, reading: 

Affiliated entities can be: 

(a) several legal entities forming together one legal entity or 'sole beneficiary' which may, or may not, have been 

specifically established for carrying out the action (e.g. groupings, joint ventures).  

(b) legal entities having a legal or capital link with a beneficiary or co-beneficiary, which is neither limited to the 

action nor established for the sole purpose of its implementation (e.g. networks, federations, trade-unions).  

23. Question: Would GSA require attendance at progress meetings? How many of them would GSA propose 
during the contract period? 

Answer: The applicant should propose a meeting calendar suitable to the purpose of the project ensuring 
attendance of any person relevant for the meeting’s agenda items. 

 

24. Question: Is it possible for military operators to apply to the aviation call? 

Answer: Yes, military operators can also apply as long as they comply with the criteria set for the eligible 

applicants in section 6 of the Call for Proposals.  

 

 
 

 

 


